From: Tom Bonenfant < tombonenfant97@yahoo.com >
To: hhfdobies@yahoo.com < hhfdobies@yahoo.com >
Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2022 at 09:23:22 AM EDT

Subject: stud fee

Kelly.

Fran and I have decided we want full control of where our puppies are homed. We would like to buy the stud fee from you. We are able to sell a puppy for 3,000.00 dollars and that would be the stud fee. If you accept this offer we could pay you 1,500.00 dollars tomorrow and upon receipt of a registered litter from the AKC we would pay the rest of the agreed stud fee.1,500.00 dollars would be sent to you within one hour for a total of 3,000.00 dollars for the stud fee. We hope to hear from you soon.

Sincerely.

Tom and Fran Bonenfant

----- Forwarded Message ----From: Fran Bonenfant < hhfdobies@yahoo.com>
To: Wileminafufu < wileminafufu@comcast.net>
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2022 at 09:43:19 PM EDT
Subject: Our offer

Kelly:

Once again, I am offering you to consider that We are able to sell a puppy for 3,000.00 dollars and that would be the stud fee. If you accept this offer, we could pay you 1,500.00 dollars tomorrow and upon receipt of a registered litter from the AKC we would pay the rest of the agreed stud fee.1,500.00 dollars would be sent to you within one hour for a total of 3,000.00 dollars for the stud fee.

As for the list of requests I took time to answer each paragraph.

We hope to hear from you soon.

Sincerely.

Tom and Fran Ronenfant

Stud Fee

From: Fran Bonenfant (hhfdobies@yahoo.com)

To: wileminafufu@comcast.net

Date: Thursday, November 10, 2022 at 04:33 PM EST

Dear Kelly

I would like to offer you the sum of \$4000 as payment of stud fee. I am willing to send \$2000 now, and \$2000 within 24 hours of confirmation of AKC litter registration being signed. I would like to complete our contract as soon as possible and ask for your action on this request by 11/17/2022.

Tom and Fran Bonenfant

-			6			and the same of the same of
S	TATEMENT OF SMALL CLAIM AND NOTICE OF TRIAL	For Court Use Only. 2265500	2023	Trial Court of Massach Small Claims Sess		
PART 1	BOSTON MUNICIPAL COURT	DISTRICT COURT	Division	☐ HOUSING COURT	Divisio	n
		DIA!		EV (is a part)	Dividio	-
	PLAINTIFF'S NAME, ADDRESS, ZIP CODE AND PHO	ONE PLAI	NTIFF'S ATTORN	EY (IT any)		_
PART 2	DECK VONE	Addre	ess:			
2	W STATE OF S	1000				
	PHONE NO:		NENO:	BBO f	VO:	
	DEFENDANT'S NAME, ADDRESS, ZIP CODE AND P	ADDI	TIONAL DEFEND	DANT (if any)		
	tran King	Nam Nam	e:			_
	A PORTO NOME					
PART	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	Addr	ess:			
3	Washing VI					
	120 Age 191	1000				
-	PHONE NO:		NENO:			-
	PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM. The defendant of		130,	court costs for the follow	ing reasons	
	Give the date of the event that is the	basis of your claim.	1		,	
	Delandant hopen	and Strad Some	a Cast	rott on into	122	
	regention pread	sed store service	e cery	10/20	laa.	-
	a mancina to pr	rado Plantico	with	a Pulk of Fit	Tor "Ork	n
PART 4	De retusing to pro	WICE MUTATIFIT	WITT	a TICK OF CITI	1/19	11
	The second	and distre	cc to	Placent	- du v	4
	WSING MICH	101108 GISTIE	22 10	1 min 11	90	
	the lace of inco	no in the	ano	NAT OF \$ 5.100	b, - H	W
	indos of more in the arran or significant					
	resale at this	DIRRU + lair	int o	SYS COME TO	at she	2
				TI MI	08	
	5mil he allowed	PROXIGHT, to	o not	Sign The Til	C	
		TATA	A	1 L + h = 1	1/-	
	registration page	2007 Mat 15 1951	oferc	Van Deache	ed Con	1000
	The	sur agus lataras	Loa			
	mank you for more consideration,					
		7 1 1 1/2		. /	- -	
	SIGNATURE OF PLAINTIFF	m dla		DATE 2	1/20	
	MEDIATION: Mediation of this claim ma	ay be available prior to trial if bo	th parties agre	ee to discuss the matter with a n	nediator,	
PART	who will assist the parties in trying to re- he or she desires mediation; the defend	solve the dispute on mutually	agreed to terr	ns. The plaintiff must notify the	e court if	Management
5	The plaintiff is willing to attempt to			iale.		
				norMny that that		
	MILITARY AFFIDAVIT: The plaintiff s	states under the pains and	penaities of	pegury that the:		
	above defendant(s) is (are) not see	rving in) III ahr	ove defendant(s) is (are) serv	ing in	
PART 6	the military and at present live(s)	or work(s)		military		
0	at the above address.			Milal		1
		6	MI	VD-12/9/2	12/9	122
			SIGNAT	NEADF PLAINTIFF	DATE	
1	NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:		NAMEANDAD	DDRESS OF COURT		4
15	You are being sued in Small Clai	ms Court by the above			BOTH THE	0
1	named plaintiff. You are directed to	appear for trial of this			PLAINTIFF AND THE	COURT
P	claim on the date and time noted to	o the right.			DEFENDANT	B
NOTICE OF TRIAL	If you wish to settle this claim be	efore the trial date, you			MUST APPEAR AT	COURT US
15	should contact the plaintiff or the p	plaintiff's attorney.	DATE AND TIM	ME OF TRIAL	THIS COURT	SE
0					ON THE DATE AND	0
Z	SEE ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS ON	Control Contro		AT	TIME SPECIFIED	NLY
FIRS	TJUSTICE CLERK-MA	GISTRATE OR DESIGNEE	DATE	TIME	OF LOW ILL	<

NOTICE OF SMALL CLAIM TRIAL

DOCKET NUMBER

2265SC000521

Trial Court of Massachusetts District Court Department



CASE NAME

Kelly Dullea v. Fran Bonefant

ATTORNEY (OR PRO SE PARTY) TO WHOM THIS COPY OF NOTICE IS ISSUED

Fran Bonefant Orange, 140 No. COURT NAME & ADDRESS

Uxbridge District Court
261 South Main Street
Uxbridge, MA 01569

DATE AND TIME OF SMALL CLAIM TRIAL

JUDGE OR MAGISTRATE (if already assigned)

Magistrates Hearing - Small Claims

06/21/2023 at 10:00 AM Small Claims Magistrate Session

COUNSEL FOR ALL PARTIES (OR PRO SE PARTY)
MUST APPEAR ON THE DATE & TIME SHOWN ABOVE

TO THE PARTIES TO THIS CASE:

The purpose of this notice is to inform you that this court has scheduled a **SMALL CLAIM TRIAL** in the above captioned small claims case on the date and time indicated above.

You are required to be present at this event.

Please also find enclosed a copy of the "Statement of Claim and Notice" form which the plaintiff who has brought this action has filed with the court. The plaintiff named on this form has sued the defendant in small claims court for the amount and reasons stated.

Please review carefully the enclosed document entitled "INSTRUCTIONS TO THE PLAINTIFF AND THE DEFENDANT". Further information concerning small claims process and procedure can be found on the Trial Court website at: http://www.mass.gov/courts/selfhelp/small-claims

FURTHER ORDERS OF THE COURT

DATE ISSUED

CLERK-MAGISTRATE/ASST. CLERK

12/9/22

John F. Kennedy

ATENCION: ESTE ES UN AVISO OFICIAL DE LA CORTE. SI USTED NO SAVE LEER INGLÈS, OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCIÒN.

DOCKET NUMBER Trial Court of Massachusetts JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF(S) **District Court Department** 2265SC000521 Small Claims Session CASE NAME Kelly Dullea v. Fran Bonefant PLAINTIFF(S) WHO ARE PARTIES TO THIS JUDGMENT COURT NAME & ADDRESS **Uxbridge District Court** Kelly Dullea 261 South Main Street Uxbridge, MA 01569 DEFENDANT(S) WHO ARE PARTIES TO THIS JUDGMENT NEXT COURT EVENT (IF ANY) Fran Bonefant **Payment Review** 10/26/2023 02:00 PM **Small Claims Magistrate Session** PARTY (OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY) TO WHOM THIS COPY OF JUDGMENT IS ISSUED PAYMENT ORDER TERMS Pay Total Amount By: 09/15/2023 Bonefant FURTHER ORDERS OF THE COURT Plaintiff to sign all accreditation and applicable papers in return for \$4,000.00 paid by the JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF(S) On the above claim, after trial by a magistrate, the Court (John F Kennedy) has entered JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE PLAINTIFF(S) listed above. The defendant(s) must pay the plaintiff(s) the "Judgment Total" shown below, plus additional postjudgment interest under General Laws c. 235 § 8 at the "Annual Interest Rate" shown below from the "Date Judgment Entered" shown below until the date of payment. The defendant(s) is required by law to pay the plaintiff(s) that total amount. Unless the defendant(s) failed to appear, the defendant(s) has a right of appeal on a judgment entered after a decision of a magistrate within 10 days after receiving notice of this judgment. See the enclosed instructions for additional information.

If the court has scheduled this matter for a next court event, both parties must appear unless excused. The defendant(s) is subject to arrest for failing to appear.

1. Date of Breach, Dem	12/09/2022	
2. Date Judgment Enter	red	06/27/2023
3. Number of Days of P	rejudgment Interest (line 2 - Line1)	200
4. Annual Interest Rate	of 0.12/365.25 = Daily Interest rate	.000329
5. Single Damages		\$4,000.00
6. Prejudgment Interest	(lines 3x4x5)	\$263.20
7. Double or Treble Dar	nages Awarded by Court (where authorized by law)	\$
8. Costs Awarded by Co	purt	\$150.00
9. Attorney Fees Awards	ed by Court (where authorized by law)	\$
10. JUDGMENT TOTAL	PAYABLE TO PLAINTIFF(S) .(Lines 5+6+7+8+9)	\$4,413.20
DATE JUDGMENT ENTERED 06/27/2023	CLERK-MAGISTRATE/ASST. CLERK X	

036

www.mass.gov/courts

Date/Time Printed: 06-27-2023 09:48:57

BONVILLE & HOWARD, P.C.

Attorneys at Law

Paul L. Bonville (1914-1995)

Edwin H. Howard Edwin H. Howard II Mark R. Meehan Nancy M. Gray Brian F. Donovan 154 Prichard Street Fitchburg, MA 01420 Tel. (978) 345-4144 Fax (978) 345-2261

July 25, 2023



RF.

Kelly Dullea vs. Francoise Bonenfant

Dear Ms. Dullea:

Enclosed please find the AKC paperwork which I would ask you to sign and return to my office. Upon receipt of the signed documents, I will forward to you the balance due pursuant to the Court's Judgment.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Edwin H. Howard

EHH/alp enclosure

BONVILLE & HOWARD, P.C.

Attorneys at Law

Paul L. Bonville (1914-1995)

Edwin H. Howard Edwin H. Howard II Mark R. Meehan Nancy M. Gray Brian F. Donovan 154 Prichard Street Fitchburg, MA 01420 Tel. (978) 345-4144 Fax (978) 345-2261

August 14, 2023

Francois Bonenfant



Re.: Dullea v. Bonenfant

Dear Fran:

Enclosed please find the completed AKC Paperwork signed by Ms. Dullea.

Very truly yours,

Edwin H. Howard

EHH/alp enclosure

Litter Registration Application



American

Use this application to register a litter of puppies bred and whelped in the USA from an AKC®-registered female and an AKC-registered male of the same breed. Please use black ink and capital letters to fill in the boxes.

Registration is not guaranteed. Processing fees are nonrefundable and all fees are subject to change without notice.

Litter and Payment (Morriatton	and the second	Deregus						
Litter Date of Birth: 10 17 2022 Breed: Doberman Pinscher Processing Fee	\$	2 5						
Add puppy fee: Number to be registered: Males 4 + Females 5 = Total Puppies 9 x \$2.00 Puppy Fee	\$	18						
List your litter on the AKC website. Enter \$35 for a 90 day listing. See page 2 for details AKC Marketplace								
Enter \$25.00 for your Official AKC Litter Certificate. See page 2 for details.		2 5						
Enter \$35.00 to request expedited processing. See page 2 for details.								
Enter \$65.00 if it has been more than 6 months since the litter was whelped.	\$							
Payment Method: VISA AMEX MasterCard Discover Check or money order made payable to: The American Kennel Club.	\$	6 8						

Charismatics Jorah The Andal Dullea wileminafufu@comcast.net ted to the identified Sire and that the Sire was owned/co-owned by me on the date of mating. Note the DNA requirements in the by signing. I agree to the arbitration clause at the bottom of this page. am (Female) we I certify that the identified Additional Requirement ection on page 2. By signing. **Onyx Battle Born** AKC will send the litter kit (one registration application for each puppy) to the address below Bonenfan t ran

MA 01364

hhfdobies@yahoo.com

I (we) certify that I (we) am (are) the owner(s) or lessee(s) of the identified Dam on the date of birth of the litter; that this Dam was not mated to any other dog during her season; that all of the representations on this application are true; and I (we) agree to comply with AKC rules and regulations. I (we) agree if listing this litter on AKC's Online Breeder Classifieds to provide the new owner(s) with the AKC individual registration application. By signing, I (we) agree to the arbitration clause at the bottom of this page. Note the DNA requirements in the Additional Requirements section on page 2.

If this is a co-owned litter and you do not wish to allow Online Registration for the puppies, you must check this box. All co-owners must be in agreement uplated Only If Ownership of Dam Changed or Lease Terminated while Dam Was in Whelp (Pregnant)

I certify that I was the owner or lessee of the identified Dam on the date the Dam was mated to the identified Sire. I certify that the Dam, while in my possession, was not mated to any other dog during her season. By signing, I agree to the arbitration clause at the bottom of this page

I(WE) AGREE THAT ANY CAUSE OF ACTION, CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REGISTRATION OR AS TO THE CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION AND EFFECT OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE SETTLED BY ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO THE APPLICABLE RULES OF THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION. HOWEVER, PRIOR TO ARBITRATION ALL APPLICABLE AKC BYLAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURES MUST FIRST BE FOLLOWED AS SET FORTH IN THE AKC CHARTER AND BYLAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, PUBLISHED POLICIES AND GUIDELINES.

ALITTA (07/22) v1.0 Stat

© 2022 The American Kennel Club

BONVILLE & HOWARD, P.C.

Attorneys at Law

Paul L. Bonville (1914-1995)

Edwin H. Howard Edwin H. Howard II Mark R. Meehan Nancy M. Gray Brian F. Donovan 154 Prichard Street Fitchburg, MA 01420 Tel. (978) 345-4144 Fax (978) 345-2261

August 16, 2023

Kelly Dullea 109 Shoryl Drive VALUE DE 015-8

RE: Kelly Dullea vs. Francoise Bonenfant

Dear Ms. Dullea:

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of \$4,413.20 representing payment in full of the judgment in the above matter. Also enclosed is an Acknowledgment of Satisfaction of Judgment which I would ask you to sign and return to me so that I may file it with the Court.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Edwin H. Howard

EHH/ap enclosures

BONVILLE & HOWARD, P.C IOLTA ACCOUNT

154 Prichard Street Fitchburg, MA 01420 (978) 345-4144 **Enterprise Bank**

This check is void without a colored background and is on chemically sensitive paper. Security features detailed on back

50211

08/16/2023

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

Kelly Dullea

**4,413.20

DOLLARS

Kelly Dullea 109 Sheryl Drive Whitinsville, MA 01588

Memo

Payment on a Judgment (Francois Bonefant)

""OO50211" 1:0113027421: 4093097"

BONVILLE & HOWARD, P.C 08/16/2023 IOLTA ACCOUNT
Kelly Dullea

50211

Payment on a Judgment (Francois Bonefant)

4,413.20

Hoso Stud what we
offer 11/10/22
263.20 interest
150.00 Gurt cost
we where happy to pay the
extra 413.20

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF	DOCKET NUMBER	Trial Court of Massachusetts							
SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT	2265SC000521	Trial Court of Massachusetts District Court Department							
PLAINTIFF(S) FILING THIS FORM	COURT DIVISION								
KELLY DULLEA	Uxbridge District Court 261 S. Main Street								
	Uxbridge, MA01569								
VS. DEFENDANT(S)	DATE THIS JUDGMENT WAS ENTERED								
FRAN BONEFANT	¢?@&?@#								
L(usa) haraby partify under the pains of parties, the tr									
I (we) hereby certify under the pains of perjury that:									
I am (we are) the plaintiff(s) in the above-listed small claim or civil action,									
I am (we are) the attorney(s) for the plaintiff(s) in the above-listed small claim or civil action,									
and that the judgment entered by this Court in this matter against the above-listed defendant(s)									
on the above-listed date has been FULLY SATISFIED.									
		· ·							
Λ									
WATA		1971-110 (management)							
PLAINTAF	8-19-23	Kelly Dullea							
PLAINT	DATE	PRINT NAME							
X ADDITIONAL PLAINTIFF	DATE	PRINT NAME							
_									
X ADDITIONAL PLAINTIFF	DATE	PRINT NAME							
X ADDITIONAL PLAINTIFF	DATE	DDINT NAME							
ADDITIONAL PLAINTIFF DATE PRINT NAME OR									
	- OK								
X ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF(S)	DATE	BBO No.							
×									
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF(S)	DATE	BBO No.							